

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States



GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, Petitioners,

—v—

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, Respondents.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., ET AL., Petitioners,

—v—

MELISSA ZARDA, ET AL., Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL
HOMES, INC., Petitioners,

—v—

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Second, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY
PROJECT, EQUAL MEANS EQUAL,
AND ALLIES REACHING FOR EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WENDY J. MURPHY
DIRECTOR, WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT
CENTER FOR LAW AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
NEW ENGLAND LAW | BOSTON
154 STUART STREET
BOSTON, MA 02116
(617) 422-7410
WMURPHY@NESL.EDU

JULY 2, 2019

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, Petitioners,

–v–

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, Respondents.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., ET AL., Petitioners,

–v–

MELISSA ZARDA, ET AL., Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL

HOMES, INC., Petitioners,

–v–

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Second, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE WOMEN'S AND
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT,
EQUAL MEANS EQUAL,
AND ALLIES REACHING FOR EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
A. Women’s and Children’s Advocacy Project	2
B. Equal Means Equal.....	3
C. Allies Reaching for Equality	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION OR STATUS AS A TRANSGENDER PERSON CONSTITUTES PROHIBITED EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION “BECAUSE OF . . . SEX” WITHIN THE MEANING OF TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, BECAUSE RESEARCH SHOWS THAT DISCRIMINATION, INCLUDING STATE-SPONSORED EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE FROM EQUAL LEGAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW, CAUSES MEASURABLE AND INTOLERABLE HARM	5
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Monroe</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	7
<i>Meritor v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Burnett, L., <i>The Global Context of the Civil Rights Movement, <u>The Cross Cultural Solidarity History Education Project</u></i> , (2019) available at, http://crossculturalsolidarity.com/the- global-context-of-the-civil-rights-movement/	12
Clarke, J., <i>Frontiers of Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 115 Michigan Law Rev. 809 (2017)	8
Clarke, J., <i>Protected Class Gatekeeping</i> , 92 NYU Law Rev. 101 (2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Francois, A., <i>Only Connect: The Right to Community and the Individual Liberty Interest in State- Sponsored Integration,</i> 112 Penn St. L. Rev. 985 (2008)	6
Hatzenbuehler, M. L., <i>et al.</i> , <i>State-Level Polices and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations.</i> Am. J. Public Health 99(12):2275-2281, 2009	10
Ho, J., <i>Finding Out What it Means to Me: The Politics of Respect and Dignity in Sexual Orientation Antidiscrimination,</i> 2017 Utah L. Rev. 463.....	6
Jackson, V., <i>Constitutional Dialogue and Human Dignity: States and Transnational Constitutional Discourse,</i> 65 Mont. L.Rev. 15-40 (2004)	6
Jary D. and Jary J. (eds.) <i>Collins Dictionary of Sociology,</i> HarperCollins, Glasgow, UK, 1995	5
Kaplan, G., <i>et al.</i> <i>Lifting Gates, Lengthening Lives: Did Civil Rights Policies Improve the Health of African-American Women in the 1960s and 1970s</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kramer, M.R. and Hogue, C.R., <i>Is Segregation Bad For Your Health?</i> <i>Epidemiol. Rev.</i> 31(1) 2009	11
Kreiger N. <i>Methods for the Scientific Study of Discrimination and Health: From Societal Injustice to Embodied Inequality: An Ecosocial Approach.</i> <i>Am J. Public Health.</i> 2012	9
Kreiger N., <i>Epidemiology and The People’s Health: Theory and Context.</i> New York, NY: Oxford; 2011	9
Kreiger, N. <i>Discrimination and Health Inequities,</i> <i>International Journal of Health Services,</i> vol. 44, No. 4 (2014)	5, 6, 9, 10
Kreiger, N. et al., <i>Jim Crow and Premature Mortality Among the US Black and White Population, 1960-2009;</i> <i>Epidemiology.</i> 2014 July	10
Kreiger, N., et al., <i>Breast Cancer Estrogen Receptor Status According to Biological Generation: U.S. Black and White Women Born,</i> <i>Am J.</i> <i>Epidemiol.,</i> 2018, May 1.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Making Americans Healthier: Social and Economic Policy as Health Policy, ed. R.F. Schoeni et al.....	11
Marshall, G. (ed.) <i>The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Sociology</i> . Oxford University Press, Oxford, UK, 1994.....	6
Meyer, I.H. <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> Psychol. Bull. 129(5):674-697, 2003.....	10
<i>The Unique Impact of Abolition of Jim Crow Laws on Reducing Inequities in Infant Death Rates and Implications for Choice of Comparison Groups in Analyzing Societal Determinants of Health</i> . Am J Public Health. 2013.....	10
Williams, D.R., et al. <i>Racial/Ethnic Discrimination and Health: Findings From Community Studies</i> . Am. J. Public Health 93(2):200-208, 2003	10
Yang Y., Lee L.C., <i>Sex and Race Disparities in Health: Cohort Variations in Life Course Patterns</i> . Social Forces. 2009.....	10
